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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City of Marietta 
Meeting Agenda  

205 Lawrence Street 
Post Office Box 609 

Marietta, Georgia 30061 

Bobby Van Buren, Chairman 
David Hunter, Vice Chairman, Ward 4 

Vacant, Ward 1 
J. K. Lowman, Ward 2 
Larry Zenoni, Ward 3 

Juanita Carmichael, Ward 5 
Tom Samples, Ward 7 

City Hall Council Chambers 6:00 PM Monday, July 27, 2020 

NOTE: Applicant and those in favor have a total of 20 minutes to make their presentation to 
the Board.  Applicant may reserve any portion of this time for rebuttal.  All those in 
opposition have a total of 20 minutes to present comments to the Board. 

CALL TO ORDER: 

MINUTES: 

20200601 June 29, 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Minutes 
 
Review and Approval of the June 29, 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
Minutes. 

VARIANCES: 

20200447 V2020-21 [VARIANCE] 1705 WHITE CIRCLE HOLDINGS LLC  
 
V2020-21 [VARIANCE] 1705 WHITE CIRCLE HOLDINGS LLC is 
requesting variances for property zoned LI (Light Industrial), located in Land Lot 
862, District 16, Parcel 0020, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and 
being known as 1705 White Circle. Variance to reduce the 50-foot landscape 
buffer to 32 feet along the northern property line; variance to waive the requirement 
to establish a buffer if not present; variance to eliminate the side yard setback in the 
area of the building addition; variance to allow outdoor storage within 50 feet of 
any property zoned for residential purposes and within 25 feet of City right-of-way; 
variance to allow more than 50% of the parcel to be used for outdoor storage. Ward 
4B. 
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July 27, 2020 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS Meeting Agenda  

20200533 V2020-23 [VARIANCE] MICHEAL FARLEY & JENNIFER MEIER  
 
V2020-23 [VARIANCE] MICHEAL FARLEY & JENNIFER MEIER are 
requesting variances for property zoned R-2 (Single Family Residential - 2 
units/acre), located in Land Lot 1084, District 16, Parcel 0130, 2nd Section, 
Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 349 Saint Mary’s Lane. 
Variance to allow accessory structure to be closer to the public right of way than the 
primary structure; variance to reduce the setback from 2’ to 0’ for a fence along the 
right of way; variance to allow existing accessory structures to remain closer to 
public right of way than the main structure. Ward 4A. 

20200534 V2020-24 [VARIANCE] 1411 BELLS FERRY ROAD, LLC  
 
V2020-24 [VARIANCE] 1411 BELLS FERRY ROAD, LLC is requesting a 
variance for property zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial), located in Land 
Lot 869, District 16, Parcels 0170 & 0180, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, 
Georgia, and being known as 1401 & 1411 Bells Ferry Road. Variance to disturb 
and replant the 40’ buffer. Ward 4B. 

20200576 V2020-25 [VARIANCE] GREGG E. LITCHFIELD  
 
V2020-25 [VARIANCE] GREGG E. LITCHFIELD is requesting a variance for 
property zoned R-3 (Single Family Residential - 3 units/acre), located in Land Lot 
1087, District 16, Parcel 0720, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and 
being known as 515 Cherokee Street. Variance to allow accessory structures be 
constructed on a lot without a principal building. Ward 4B. 

ADJOURNMENT: 
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
Variance Case #: V2020-21  Legistar #: 20200447 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, July 27th, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: 1705 White Circle Holdings LLC 
   1705 White Circle 
   Marietta, GA 30066 
 
Applicant:  Same as above 
 
Address:  1705 White Circle 
  
Land Lot: 862 District: 16  Parcel:    0020   
 
Council Ward: 4B Existing Zoning:   LI (Light Industrial) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to reduce the landscape buffer from 50 feet to 32 feet along the northern property 
line. [§708.26 (I)]  

2. Variance to waive the requirement to establish a buffer if not present. [§710.05] 
3. Variance to eliminate the side yard setback in the area of the building addition. [§708.26 

(H)] 
4. Variance to allow outdoor storage within 50 feet of any property zoned for residential 

purposes and within 25 feet of City right-of-way. [§708.26 (B.35.c)] 
5. Variance to allow more than 50% of the parcel to be used for outdoor storage. [§708.26 

(G.1)] 
Statement of Fact 

 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
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2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 

 
1705 White Circle 

 
Subject area for addition 
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Buffer area of the residential property to the east 

 
Buffer area of the residential property to the north 
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Aerial view of 1705 White Circle 

Recommended Action:  
Approval with stipulations. The applicant, 1705 White Circle Holdings, LLC, is requesting 
variances to build an addition to the existing metal building at 1705 White Circle. The subject 
property lies at the edge of the city limits of Marietta, is zoned LI (Light Industrial), and is bordered 
by residential properties. The property to the north is owned by Georgia Power Company, contains 
a large power station, and is zoned R-20 within unincorporated Cobb County. Heritage Ridge, a 
new single-family community, lies to the south and east of the property and is zoned PRD-SF 
(Planned Residential Development – Single-Family) within City limits. The new addition is on the 
northern side of the building and would encroach into the side yard setbacks and residential buffer.  
 
The applicant has indicated that the project cost is not expected to exceed 50% of the existing 
building value. As a result, the existing nonconformities on the site, such as lack of trees, existing 
setback encroachments, and gravel surfaces, may remain as long as they are not expanded or 
enlarged in any way. The City’s minimum parking standards for manufacturing, processing, and 
assembling requires one parking space per 1,300 sq.ft. If the location of the building addition is 
approved, the site will also be expected to provide a minimum of 20 parking spaces. These spaces 
will have to be constructed of an approved surface material, such as concrete, asphalt, or brick. 
 
Buffer 
City records indicate the subject property is used by a structural steel manufacturer and firearm 
assembly company. The proposed expansion would add 12,000 sq.ft. to the existing 13,832 sq.ft. 
building, totaling 25,832 sq.ft. of industrial space. To accomplish this, the applicant is requesting  
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to eliminate the 20-foot side yard setback and reduce the landscape buffer from 50 feet to 32 feet 
from the northern property line and adjacent to the Georgia Power Company parcel. Currently, 
there is not a fence or any trees within the buffer, as the property is being used for outdoor storage 
all the way to the northern property line.  
 
Only the property to the north, which contains electrical equipment and infrastructure owned by 
Georgia Power, is protected by the 50-foot buffer required by Section 708.26 (I). Considering the 
similar intensity of use between the two properties, buffers and setbacks would not provide a 
benefit to either property. 
 
Although the property to the east and south is zoned PRD-SF (Planned Residential Development 
– Single Family) and is currently under construction for a single family detached community, City 
Code Section 710.05 (H) does not require a buffer when the rezoning of an adjacent parcel creates 
a condition where a buffer is required when one had not been previously required. In the case of 
the adjacent residential community, the subject property was already zoned LI when Heritage 
Ridge was rezoned from OI in 2004.  
 
Outdoor Storage 
It should be noted that Light Industrial zoning is intended for manufacturing/assembly process that 
do not emit noise, dust, smoke, gas, fumes, odors, or vibrations from outside an enclosed building. 
When located on the perimeter of an industrial node, such as this property, uses should be lower 
in intensity.  
 
 
Although LI limits a parcel to having no more than 50% of the area used for outdoor storage, a 
large portion of this parcel appears to be used for outdoor storage of metal construction materials, 
which has the potential to make a lot of noise when moved. Outdoor storage is also restricted from 
being within 50 feet of any property zoned for residential purposes or within 25 feet of City right 
of way. The applicant recently applied for a blasting permit to increase the size of the outdoor 
storage yard but has not provided details of the expanded location.  
 
Of all the requested variances, allowing outdoor storage within fifty (50) of the residential property 
to the east and south has the most potential to disrupt the quality of life of the nearby residential 
community, as this is the only regulation in place that protects any adjacent residents. To minimize 
the potential impact on these residents, staff recommends approving all variances with the 
following conditions: 

1. No outdoor storage of materials between the new addition and the eastern property line.  
2. Two staggered rows of evergreen trees, a minimum 5-ft in height, be planted and 

maintained along the southern and eastern property line.  
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Please note comments provided by other City Divisions: 
 
Fire Comments: 

• Sprinklers will be required in proposed addition, and in the existing building if not separated 
by fire rated barrier. 

• IFC 510 testing requirements will need to be met.  Emergency responder radio coverage. 
• Depending on occupancy and use, fire alarm could potentially be required. 
• Depending on elevations of the building and addition, aerial access road could be required. 
• Highly encourage a pre-development meeting with City of Marietta team. 

 
Engineering: 
Comply with Storm Water Management Ordinance for quality and quantity, pre-submittal meeting 
suggested, proper EPD permits/approvals required. 











 
TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  July 10, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, July 27th, 2020 at 6:00 P.M., 
City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-21 [VARIANCE] 1705 WHITE CIRCLE HOLDINGS LLC is requesting variances for property zoned LI 
(Light Industrial), located in Land Lot 862, District 16, Parcel 0020, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and 
being known as 1705 White Circle. Variance to reduce the 50-foot landscape buffer to 32 feet along the northern 
property line; variance to waive the requirement to establish a buffer if not present; variance to eliminate the side yard 
setback in the area of the building addition; variance to allow outdoor storage within 50 feet of any property zoned for 
residential purposes and within 25 feet of City right-of-way; variance to allow more than 50% of the parcel to be used 
for outdoor storage. Ward 4B. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, 
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend 
may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the 
case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information including questions about virtual participation, please call the Planning and Zoning 
Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16086200020 2.175 4B LI MDR1705 WHITE CIR

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

1705 White Circle Holdings

V2020-21

07/27/2020BZA Hearing Date:
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2020-23  Legistar #: 20200533 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, July 27, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Michael Farley and Jennifer Meier 
   349 Saint Mary’s Lane 
   Marietta, GA 30064 
 
Applicant:  Same as above   
 
Address:  349 Saint Mary’s Lane 
    
Land Lot: 1084 District: 16th   Parcel:  00130     
 
Council Ward: 4A Existing Zoning:  R-2 (Single Family Residential – 2 units/acre) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow accessory structure to be closer to the public right of way than the primary 
structure [§708.02 (F.1)] 

2. Variance to reduce the setback from 2’ to 0’ to allow a fence along the right of way 
[§710.04] 

3. Variance to allow existing accessory structures to remain closer to public right of way than 
the main structure [§708.02 (F.1)] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
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2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 

 
Partially built accessory structure (playhouse)  

 
Existing accessory structure in major side yard  
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Rear portion of subject property to be enclosed by proposed fence 

 

 
Acceptable locations for accessory structures on corner lots 
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Recommended Action:  
Approval. The applicants, Michael Farley and Jennifer Meier, are requesting variances for the 
property at 349 Saint Mary’s Lane. The subject property is approximately 0.874 acres in total and 
lies at the corner of Saint Anne’s Road and Saint Mary’s Lane. The subject property is zoned R-2 
(Single Family Residential – 2units/acre) and the surrounding area is completely made up of 
properties zoned R-2 as well. The applicants are requesting variances for accessory structures 
(existing and proposed) and as well as for the placement of a new fence.  
 
Accessory Structures 
According to the zoning ordinance, accessory structures “shall be located upon the same lot and to 
the side or rear of the principal use at least 10 feet from side or rear lot lines…In cases of corner 
lots, the accessory structure may not be closer to any right-of-way than the principal building.” This 
variance was brought to city staff attention by way of a building permit application for the 
construction of an accessory structure (8’ x 12’playhouse). Staff indicated the zoning regulations 
would require the structure to be relocated to the southwestern portion of the property at least ten (10) 
feet away from the rear and side yard property lines. The building permit was approved earlier this 
month with the proposed accessory structure being placed (50) feet from Saint Anne’s Road.  
 
The applicants have stated that there is a pool and a steep hill towards the rear of the property and the 
areas indicated by city staff are not suitable locations for a playhouse. Currently, there is a playset as 
well as a dome structure (existing accessory structures) in the area where the applicant has proposed 
the 8’ x 12’ playhouse. The applicant has stated they wish to keep the current playset and dome 
structure. Since the house is situated so far away from both streets and the pool takes up much of the 
back yard, there is no better area to place the playhouse so that it is not closer to the right of way than 
the main structure.  As such, staff recommends approval of the variance request. 
 
Fence 
The applicants also wish to build a four (4) foot fence around the major side yard and accessory 
structures in order to provide an enclosed area for their children to play. The proposed fence would 
span from the eastern section of the major side around to the rear yard, completely enclosing the 
existing and proposed playsets. The applicants wish to place the fence 9.5 feet from the road due to 
existing vegetation. However, the plat indicates the property line is eleven (11) feet from the back of 
curb against Saint Anne’s Road and there is a water main running along the western side of Saint 
Anne’s Road. Further, the BZA cannot authorize a fence to be placed within the right-of-way. 
However, BZA may reduce the setback for a fence from two (2) to zero (0) feet from the property 
line as long as the fence does not block visibility. The nearby intersection is a four-way stop so 
visibility should not be an issue. As a result, staff recommends approval to reduce the fence setback 
from 2’ to 0’ with the condition that the applicants be responsible for ensuring the fence is not 
installed within the right of way.  
 









 

 



 
TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  July 10, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, July 27th, 2020 at 6:00 P.M., 
City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-23 [VARIANCE] MICHEAL FARLEY & JENNIFER MEIER are requesting variances for property zoned 
R-2 (Single Family Residential – 2 units/acre), located in Land Lot 1084, District 16, Parcel 0130, 2nd Section, Marietta, 
Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 349 Saint Mary’s Lane. Variance to allow accessory structure to be closer 
to the public right of way than the primary structure; variance to reduce the setback from 2’ to 0’ for a fence along the 
right of way; variance to allow existing accessory structures to remain closer to public right of way than the main 
structure. Ward 4A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, 
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend 
may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the 
case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information including questions about virtual participation, please call the Planning and Zoning 
Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16108400130 0.874 4A R2 LDR349 SAINT MARYS LN

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

Micheal Farley & Jennifer Meier

V2020-23

07/27/2020BZA Hearing Date:
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2020-24  Legistar #: 20200534 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, July 27, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: 1411 Bells Ferry Road, LLC 
   1705 White Circle  
   Marietta, GA 30066 
 
Applicant:  Moore Ingram Johnson & Steele, LLP – J. Kevin Moore 

326 Roswell Street 
Marietta, GA  30060 

 
Address:  1401 & 1411 Bells Ferry Road 
  
Land Lot: 08690  District: 16  Parcel:    0170 & 0180   
 
Council Ward: 4B Existing Zoning:   CRC (Community Retail Commercial) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to disturb and replant the 40-foot buffer. [§710.05] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
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3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 

 
1401 &1411 Bells Ferry Road 

 
Buffer along the northern property line 
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Recommended Action:  
Approval with stipulations. The applicant, 1411 Bells Ferry Road, LLC, is requesting a variance 
to disturb within the landscape buffers of 1401 and 1411 Bells Ferry Road. Collectively, the subject 
properties are over four (4) acres and zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial). Properties to 
the north are zoned RA-8 (Single Family Residential Attached – 8units/acre) and LI (Light 
Industrial), while property to the west is zoned RM-12 (Multi-Family Residential – 12units/acre). 
The property to the south is zoned CRC.  
 
The owner is proposing to develop the property and build three (3) commercial buildings; and is 
requesting to disturb the landscape buffer along the northern and western property lines. However, 
site development plans were only submitted after the City’s Engineering staff issued a stop work 
order for unauthorized grading and tree removal at the site. This variance request was submitted 
after staff noted the buffer disturbance on site development plans.  
 
The proposed development would consist of three (3) separate office buildings and supporting 
infrastructure, such as parking, driveways, detention, etc. Because the properties are adjacent to 
residential properties, a 40-foot landscape buffer is required. Landscape buffers are required to be 
established and maintained to reduce noise and unsightly views; and to serve as additional 
protection for lower intensity residential properties adjacent to more intense commercial 
development. As stated within the City’s zoning ordinance, any grading, improvements, or 
construction shall not disturb or encroach upon the buffer area. The applicant is proposing to 
disturb and grade most of the buffers; and notes on the plan indicate that all trees within the limits 
of disturbance will be removed.  
 
In addition to requiring a landscape buffer, the City’s tree protection and landscaping section 
requires a minimum site density factor to be maintained based off the site’s acre. The minimum 
tree density is calculated at seventeen (17) units per acre; and the units are assigned based off the 
tree type and size. The proposed tree plan proposes a 70-unit tree density with fifty (50) units being 
planted into the buffer area. The proposed tree replacements will be planted at 5-6 feet in height. 
The purpose of the buffer replanting is not based off of units, instead it is based on visibility; 
therefore, the replanting shall be planted in a way to screen the views seen from the residential 
properties with natural vegetation and fencing.  
 
Due to the lack of detail on the plan that has been submitted, staff is unable to determine whether 
the proposed replanting plan is sufficient to provide an adequate buffer. In addition, no fence is 
noted in the buffer. Since a purposefully planted landscape buffer will provide more protection in 
the future, staff recommends approval of the requested variance with the following stipulations: 

1. A six (6) foot tall, opaque fence must be installed along the property line adjacent to the 
buffer. 

2. The forty (40) foot landscape buffer shall be fully replanted with a minimum of four (4) 
staggered rows of a mixture of evergreen trees, spaced 10 feet apart; and each tree must 
be a minimum of 5-feet tall at installation. 

  
  
 



 

 











 
TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  July 10, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, July 27th, 2020 at 6:00 P.M., 
City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-24 [VARIANCE] 1411 BELLS FERRY ROAD, LLC is requesting a variance for property zoned CRC 
(Community Retail Commercial), located in Land Lot 869, District 16, Parcels 0170 & 0180, 2nd Section, Marietta, 
Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 1401 & 1411 Bells Ferry Road. Variance to disturb and replant the 40’ 
buffer. Ward 4B. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, 
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend 
may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the 
case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information including questions about virtual participation, please call the Planning and Zoning 
Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16086900180 2.079 4B CRC IM1401 BELLS FERRY RD

16086900170 2.172 4B CRC IM1411 BELLS FERRY RD

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

1411 Bells Ferry Road, LLC

V2020-24

07/27/2020BZA Hearing Date:
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2020-25  Legistar #: 20200576 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, July 27, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Gregg E. Litchfield 
   118 Frances Avenue 
   Marietta, GA 30060 
 
Applicant:  Same as above 
 
Address: 515 Cherokee Street 
  
Land Lot: 1087 District:   16  Parcel:    0720 
 
Council Ward:      4B Existing Zoning:   R-3 (Single Family Residential – 3 units/acre) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow accessory structures to be constructed on a lot without a principal building. 
[§708.03 (F.3.)] 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
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PICTURES 

 
 

 
515 Cherokee Street frontage 
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Recommended Action:  
Denial. Gregg Litchfield, owner of 515 Cherokee Street, is requesting variances that would allow 
the construction of a new pool and pool house on the property, which backs up to his residence on 
Frances Avenue. The subject property, 515 Cherokee Street, is zoned R-3 (Single Family 
Residential – 3 units/acre) and is surrounded by other properties also zoned R-3. The subject 
property is mostly vacant but does contain a blacktop area striped for a half-court for basketball 
and a few storage buildings in the far rear (west). There is gated, vehicular access from Cherokee 
Street that is paved up to the blacktop area. 
 
Pools, pool houses, and sheds are all considered accessory structures. Per Section 708.03 (F.3). 
“no accessory building shall be construed upon a lot before the principal building.” The property 
at 515 Cherokee Street was acquired by the applicant over 20 years ago and functions as an 
extension of the backyard for 118 Frances Avenue, despite being a separate tax parcel. The 
applicant has not indicated any reason for maintaining the lot as a separated parcel. The simplest 
option for the applicant would be to combine the two parcels by exemption plat, which would 
eliminate the need for the variance. However, without providing any supporting reason or hardship 
for  the request, the applicant has requested a variance from the regulations.  
 
This property is part of the locally designated Church Cherokee Streets Historic District, which 
was established in August 2016. Any exterior work visible from the public right of way would 
have to be approved by the Historic Preservation Commission prior to permitting. 
 
The Board of Zoning Appeals considered similar variances and has approved one such request and 
denied the other.  In August 2014, a variance was requested for 108 Rigby Street (V2014-34) and 
was approved. However, in August 2017, the variance request for a nearby property at 564 
Cherokee Street (V2017-36) was denied.  
 
Lacking any hardship associated with this request, staff recommends denial of this variance. 
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FROM:  City of Marietta 
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CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, July 27th, 2020 at 6:00 P.M., 
City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-25 [VARIANCE] GREGG E. LITCHFIELD is requesting a variance for property zoned R-3 (Single Family 
Residential – 3 units/acre), located in Land Lot 1087, District 16, Parcel 0720, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, 
Georgia, and being known as 515 Cherokee Street. Variance to allow accessory structures be constructed on a lot 
without a principal building. Ward 4B. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, 
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend 
may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the 
case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information including questions about virtual participation, please call the Planning and Zoning 
Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
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Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16108700720 0.577 4B R3 LDR515 CHEROKEE ST

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

Gregg E. Litchfield

V2020-25

07/27/2020BZA Hearing Date:
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